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CHAPTER 54.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT
TO AMEND AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY AND
THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO ISSUE BONDS TO BUILD AN ALMS
HOUSE AND HOSPITAL, AND i'OR OTHER PURPOSE'S, APPROVED
FEBRUARY TWENTY-NINTH (29th), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872), AND THE ACT SUPPLEMENTAL AND
AMENDATORY THEREOF, APPROVED MARCH SIXTH (6th), ONE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of said act is hereby amended so
as to read as follows, viz :

That the judges of the district court of the second (2d) judicial dis-
trict, county of Ramsey, state of Minnesota, or a majority of them,
are hereby authorized and empowered at any time they may deem
proper, to appoint three (3) directors, citizens and free holders of said
count}' of Ramsey, who shall constitute the board of control of said
county, and each shall hold his appointment at the pleasure of the au-
thority appointing them. Provided, however, that the board of con-
trol, as organized on the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-three (1883), shall hold without any further ap-
pointment during the pleasure of said judges, and shall receive as com-
pensation, three dollars ($3) per day for the time actually employed in
his official duties, provided such compensation in any one (1) year shall
not exceed the sum of three hundred dollars ($300) each.

Said board of control shall have the power to appoint a clerk whose
compensation shall be, and remain as is now provided by law. No
member of the city council or of the board of county commissioners
shall hereafter be elected a member or clerk of said board of control.

SEC. 2. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the pro-
visions of the above and foregoing are hereby repealed,

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 6, 1883.


